

Gail Global (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)
(Company Registration No. 200411690H)

**Annual Report for the Financial Year Ended
31 March 2023**

CLA Global TS Public Accounting Corporation

UEN: 200507237N / Incorporated with limited liability
Singapore • China • Malaysia

80 Robinson Road, #25-00, Singapore 068898 P: (65) 6534 5700 W: www.cla-ts.com

CLA Global TS (formerly Nexia TS) is an independent network member of CLA Global. See CLAGlobal.com/disclaimer.

Gail Global (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

Annual Report
For the financial year ended 31 March 2023

Contents

	Page
Directors' Statement	1
Independent Auditor's Report	3
Statement of Comprehensive Income	6
Statement of Financial Position	7
Statement of Changes in Equity	8
Statement of Cash Flows	9
Notes to the Financial Statements	10

The directors are pleased to present their statement to the member together with the audited financial statements of Gail Global (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. (the "Company") for the financial year ended 31 March 2023.

In the opinion of the directors,

- (a) the financial statements as set out on pages 6 to 33 are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2023 and of the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the financial year covered by the financial statements; and
- (b) at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

Directors

The directors of the Company in office at the date of this statement are as follows:

Mahesh Vishwanathan Iyer
Karmjit Singh
Sashi Menon
Sumit Kishore

Arrangements to enable directors to acquire shares or debentures

Neither at the end of nor at any time during the financial year was the Company a party to any arrangement whose object was to enable the directors of the Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate.

Directors' interests in shares or debentures

According to the register of director's shareholdings, none of the directors holding office at the end of the financial year had any interest in the shares or debentures of the Company or its related corporations.

Share options

There were no options granted during the financial year to subscribe for unissued shares of the Company.

No shares have been issued during the financial year by virtue of the exercise of options to take up unissued shares of the Company.

There were no unissued shares of the Company under option at the end of the financial year.

Independent auditor

The independent auditor, CLA Global TS Public Accounting Corporation, has expressed its willingness to accept re-appointment.

On behalf of the directors



Sashi Menon
Director



Sumit Kishore
Director

Independent Auditor's Report to the Member of Gail Global (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Gail Global (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. (the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2023, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the financial year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 1967 (the "Act") and Financial Reporting Standards ("FRSs") in Singapore so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2023 and of the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the financial year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing ("SSAs"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority ("ACRA") *Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities* ("ACRA Code") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' Statement set out on pages 1 to 2.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

**Independent Auditor's Report to the Member of
Gail Global (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.**
(continued)

Responsibilities of Management and Directors for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the provisions of the Act and FRSSs, and for devising and maintaining a system of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly authorised and that they are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair financial statements and to maintain accountability of assets.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors' responsibilities include overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

**Independent Auditor's Report to the Member of
Gail Global (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.**
(continued)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

In our opinion, the accounting and other records required by the Act to be kept by the Company have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

CLA Global TS

**CLA Global TS Public Accounting Corporation
(Formerly Nexia TS Public Accounting Corporation)
Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants**

Singapore

28 April 2023

	Note	2023 USD	2022 USD
Revenue	4	1,727,919,535	563,762,338
Cost of sales		(1,726,092,839)	(562,240,167)
Gross profit		1,826,696	1,522,171
Other income	5	201,268	564,004
Expenses			
- Administrative	6	(1,564,823)	(1,227,432)
- Finance	8	(22,889)	(3,702)
Profit before income tax		440,252	855,041
Income tax expense	9	(49,593)	(44,466)
Profit for the financial year, representing total comprehensive income for the financial year		390,659	810,575

	Note	2023 USD	2022 USD
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and bank balances	10	4,834,611	3,704,244
Trade and other receivables	11	44,241,623	258,133
Other current assets	12	57,980	58,667
		<u>49,134,214</u>	<u>4,021,044</u>
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	13	3,001	2,166
Right-of-use assets	14	209,976	71,854
Financial assets, FVOCI	15	5,000,000	5,000,000
		<u>5,212,977</u>	<u>5,074,020</u>
Total assets		<u>54,347,191</u>	<u>9,095,064</u>
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	16	45,069,659	340,509
Lease liabilities	17	160,239	39,522
Deferred tax liabilities		2,052	951
Current income tax liabilities		48,478	49,742
		<u>45,280,428</u>	<u>430,724</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities	17	40,668	28,904
		<u>40,668</u>	<u>28,904</u>
Total liabilities		<u>45,321,096</u>	<u>459,628</u>
Net assets		<u>9,026,095</u>	<u>8,635,436</u>
EQUITY			
Share capital	18	7,100,000	7,100,000
Fair value reserve	19	(14,065,966)	(14,065,966)
Distributable retained earnings		15,992,061	15,601,402
Total equity		<u>9,026,095</u>	<u>8,635,436</u>

	Note	Share capital USD	Fair value reserve USD	Retained earnings USD	Total equity USD
2023					
Beginning of financial year		7,100,000	(14,065,966)	15,601,402	8,635,436
Total comprehensive income for the financial year		-	-	390,659	390,659
End of financial year		<u>7,100,000</u>	<u>(14,065,966)</u>	<u>15,992,061</u>	<u>9,026,095</u>
2022					
Beginning of financial year		7,100,000	(14,065,966)	15,040,827	8,074,861
Total comprehensive income for the financial year		-	-	810,575	810,575
Dividends paid	20	-	-	(250,000)	(250,000)
End of financial year		<u>7,100,000</u>	<u>(14,065,966)</u>	<u>15,601,402</u>	<u>8,635,436</u>

	Note	2023 USD	2022 USD
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit before tax		440,252	855,041
Adjustments for:			
- Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	6	1,162	1,637
- Depreciation of right-of-use assets	6	134,168	56,823
- Dividend income	5	(146,389)	(546,598)
- Interest income	5	(83,242)	(20,099)
- Interest expense	8	22,889	3,702
- Unrealised currency exchange gain		(52)	(554)
		368,788	349,952
Changes in working capital:			
- Trade and other receivables		(44,023,546)	(3,265)
- Other current assets		687	14,597
- Trade and other payables		44,729,150	43,430
Cash generated from operations		1,075,079	404,714
Interest paid		(19,361)	(3,351)
Interest received		22,837	23,482
Income tax paid		(49,756)	(72,676)
Net cash provided by operating activities		1,028,799	352,169
Cash flows from investing activities			
Additions to property, plant and equipment	13	(1,997)	(1,661)
Dividends received		246,850	299,901
Net cash provided by investing activities		244,853	298,240
Cash flows from financing activities			
Principal repayment of lease liabilities		(126,835)	(55,373)
Interest paid		(3,528)	(351)
Increase in right-of-use assets		(12,974)	(3,862)
Dividends paid		-	(250,000)
Net cash used in financing activities		(143,337)	(309,586)
Net increase in cash and bank balances		1,130,315	340,823
Cash and bank balances			
Beginning of the financial year		3,704,244	3,362,867
Effect of currency translation on cash and bank balances		52	554
End of the financial year	10	4,834,611	3,704,244

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

	1 April USD	Principal and interest payments USD	<u>Non-cash changes</u> Interest expense USD	Addition USD	31 March USD
Lease liabilities					
2023	68,426	(130,363)	3,528	259,316	200,907
2022	44,665	(55,725)	351	79,134	68,426

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements.

1. General information

The Company is incorporated and domiciled in Singapore. The address of its registered office is 80 Robinson Road, #25-00, Singapore 068898. The address of principal place of business is #43-01A, Suntec Tower One, 7 Temasek Boulevard, Singapore 038987

The principal activities of the Company are business of trading of liquified natural gas and investment holding.

The Company's immediate and ultimate holding corporation is GAIL (India) Limited, a company incorporated in New Delhi, India and listed on National Stock Exchange of India Limited and Bombay Stock Exchange Limited.

2. Significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS") under the historical cost convention, except as disclosed in the accounting policies below and are presented in United States Dollar ("USD").

The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with FRS requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. It also requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and assumptions. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where estimates and assumptions are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 3.

Interpretations and amendments to published standards effective in 2023

On 1 April 2022, the Company has adopted the new or amended FRS that are mandatory for application for the financial year. Changes to the Company's accounting policies have been made as required, in accordance with the transitional provisions in the FRS.

The adoption of the new or amended FRS did not result in substantial changes to the Company's accounting policies and had no material effect on the amounts reported for the current or prior financial years.

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured based on the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

Revenue is recognised when the Company satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a promised goods or service to the customer, which is when the customer obtains control of the goods or service. A performance obligation may be satisfied at a point in time or over time. The amount of revenue recognised is the amount allocated to the satisfied performance obligation.

(a) Sales of goods

The Company sells liquefied natural gas.

Revenue from the sale of these goods is recognised when control of the products has transferred to its customers, generally on delivery of the goods as performance obligation is judged to have been satisfied and revenue is therefore recognised. Revenue is measured at the consideration promised in the contract with customer.

(b) Interest income

Interest income is recognised on an accrual basis.

(c) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised when dividend has been declared and the right to receive dividend has been established.

2.3 Property, plant and equipment

(a) Measurement

(i) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are initially recognised at cost and subsequently carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

(ii) Components of costs

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment initially recognised includes its purchase price and any cost that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.3 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

(b) Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate depreciable amounts over their estimated useful lives as follows:

	<u>Useful lives</u>
Office equipment	3 years
Premises	2 years

The residual values, estimated useful lives and depreciation method of property, plant and equipment are reviewed, and adjusted as appropriate, at each reporting date. The effects of any revision are recognised in profit or loss when the changes arise.

Fully depreciated property, plant and equipment are retained in the financial statements until they are no longer in use.

(c) Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure relating to property, plant and equipment that has already been recognised is added to the carrying amount of the asset only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the entity and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repair and maintenance expenses are recognised in profit or loss when incurred.

(d) Disposal

On disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment, the difference between the disposal proceeds and its carrying amount is recognised in profit or loss.

2.4 Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when an annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company makes an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount.

An asset's recoverable amount is higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or group assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increase cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised previously. Such reversal is recognised in profit or loss unless the asset is measured at revalued amount, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

2.5 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method.

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.6 Financial assets

(a) Classification and measurement

The Company classifies its financial assets into the following measurement categories:

- Amortised cost; and
- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

The classification of debt instruments depends on the Company's business model for managing the financial assets as well as the contractual terms of the cash flows of the financial assets.

The Company reclassifies debt instruments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes.

At initial recognition

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of the financial assets not a fair value through profit or loss, transactions cost that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset.

At subsequent measurement

(i) Debt instruments

Debt instruments mainly comprise of cash and bank balances, other receivables and other current assets.

There are three subsequent measurement categories, depending on the Company's business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. The Company managed these group of financial assets by collecting the contractual cash flow and these cash flows represents solely payments of principal and interest. Accordingly, these group of financial assets are measured at amortised cost subsequent to initial recognition.

A gain or loss on a debt instrument that is subsequently measured at amortised cost and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised or impaired. Interest income from these financial assets is included in interest income using the effective interest rate method.

(ii) Equity investments

The Company subsequently measures all its equity investments at their fair values. The Company has elected to recognise changes in fair value of equity securities not held for trading in other comprehensive income as these are strategic investments and the Company considers this to be more relevant. Movements in fair values of investments classified as FVOCI are presented as "fair value gains/losses" in Other Comprehensive Income. Dividends from equity investments are recognised in profit or loss as "Dividend income".

2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.6 Financial assets (continued)

(b) *Impairment*

The Company assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt financial assets carried at amortised cost and FVOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. Note 22(b) details how the Company determines whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by FRS 109, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

The Company recognise an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss. ECLs are based on difference between the contractual cash flows due to in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is recognised for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

(c) *Recognition and derecognition*

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade date – the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

On disposal of a debt instrument, the difference between the carrying amount and the sale proceeds is recognised in profit or loss. Any amount previously recognised in other comprehensive income relating to that asset is reclassified to profit or loss.

On disposal of an equity investment, the difference between the carrying amount and sales proceed is recognised in profit or loss if there was no election made to recognise fair value changes in other comprehensive income. If there was an election made, any difference between the carrying amount and sales proceed amount would be recognised in other comprehensive income and transferred to retained profits along with the amount previously recognised in other comprehensive income relating to that asset.

2.7 Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the balance sheet when there is a legally enforceable right to offset and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.8 Borrowings

Borrowings are presented as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the reporting date, in which case they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Borrowings are initially recognised at fair values (net of transaction costs) and subsequently carried at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

2.9 Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of financial year which are unpaid. They are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer). Otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade and other payables are initially recognised at fair value, and subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

2.10 Leases

(a) When the Company is the lessee

At the inception of the contract, the Company assesses if the contract contains a lease. A contract contains a lease if the contract convey the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Reassessment is only required when the terms and conditions of the contract are changed.

- **Right-of-use assets**

The Company recognised a right-of-use asset and lease liability at the date which the underlying asset is available for use. Right-of-use assets are measured at cost which comprises the initial measurement of lease liabilities adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date and lease incentive received. Any initial direct costs that would not have been incurred if the lease had not been obtained are added to the carrying amount of the right-of-use assets.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term.

2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.10 Leases (continued)

(a) When the Company is the lessee (continued)

- Lease liabilities

The initial measurement of lease liability is measured at the present value of the lease payments discounted using the implicit rate in the lease, if the rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company shall use its incremental borrowing rate.

Lease payments include the following:

- Fixed payment (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivables;
- Variable lease payment that are based on an index or rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- Amount expected to be payable under residual value guarantees;
- The exercise price of a purchase option if it is reasonably certain to exercise the option; and
- Payment of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising that option.

For contract that contain both lease and non-lease components, the Company allocates the consideration to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease and non-lease component. The Company has elected to not separate lease and non-lease component for property leases and account these as one single lease component.

Lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Lease liability shall be remeasured when:

- There is a change in future lease payments arising from changes in an index or rate;
- There is a change in the Company's assessment of whether it will exercise an extension option; or
- There is modification in the scope or the consideration of the lease that was not part of the original term.

Lease liability is remeasured with a corresponding adjustment to the right-of-use assets, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

- Short-term and low-value leases

The Company has elected to not recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have lease terms of 12 months or less and leases of low value leases. Lease payments relating to these leases are expensed to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

- Variable lease payments

Variable lease payments that are not based on an index or a rate are not included as part of the measurement and initial recognition of the lease liability. The Company shall recognise those lease payments in profit or loss in the periods that triggered those lease payments.

2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.11 Income taxes

Current income tax for current and prior periods is recognised at the amount expected to be paid to or recovered from the tax authorities, using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation and considers whether it is probable that a tax authority will accept an uncertain tax treatment. The Company measures its tax balances either based on the most likely amount or the expected value, depending on which method provides a better prediction of the resolution of the uncertainty.

Deferred income tax is recognised for all temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements except when the deferred income tax arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss at the time of the transaction.

Deferred income tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Current and deferred income taxes are recognised as income or expenses in profit or loss, except to the extent that the tax arises from a transaction which is recognised directly in equity.

The Company accounts for investment tax credits similar to accounting for other tax credits where deferred tax asset is recognised for unused tax credits to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the unused tax credits can be utilised.

2.12 Provisions for other liabilities and charges

Provisions for other liabilities and charges are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount has been reliably estimated. Restructuring provisions comprise employee termination payments. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Other provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditure expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as finance expense.

Changes in the estimated timing or amount of the expenditure or discount rate are recognised in profit or loss when the changes arise.

2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.13 Employee compensation

Employee benefits are recognised as an expense, unless the cost qualifies to be capitalised as an asset.

Defined contribution plans

Defined contribution plans are post-employment benefit plans under which the Company pays fixed contributions into separate entities such as the Central Provident Fund on a mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. The Company has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid.

2.14 Currency translation

Transactions in a currency other than the United States Dollar ("foreign currency") are translated into the United States Dollar using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Currency exchange differences resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the closing rates at the balance sheet date are recognised in profit or loss. Non-monetary items measured at fair values in foreign currencies are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair values are determined.

All other foreign exchange gains and losses impacting profit or loss are presented in statement of comprehensive income within "Other income".

2.15 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include deposits with financial institutions which are subject to any significant risk of change in value.

2.16 Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of new ordinary shares are deducted against the share capital account.

2.17 Dividends

Dividends to the Company's shareholders are recognised when the dividends are approved for payment.

3. Critical accounting estimates, assumptions and judgements

Estimates, assumptions and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Fair value of investment securities

Where the fair value of financial instruments recorded on the statement of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, they are determined using other valuation techniques. The Company uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions based on market conditions that are existing at each reporting date. Where appropriate, quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments are used. Valuation techniques, such as discounted cash flow analysis, are also used to determine the fair values of the financial instrument. The management evaluates and assesses amongst other factors and conditions whether there are significant adverse changes in the business environment where the investee operates, probability of insolvency or significant difficulties of the investee. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments. Further information about financial instruments that are measured at fair value can be found in Note 22(e).

4. Revenue

	2023 USD	2022 USD
Sale of liquified natural gas	1,727,919,535	563,762,338

For the sale of liquified natural gas, the Company satisfies its performance obligation at a point in time.

5. Other income

	2023 USD	2022 USD
Interest income	83,242	20,099
Dividend income	146,389	546,598
Others	6,511	14,800
Net currency exchange losses	(34,874)	(17,493)
	<u>201,268</u>	<u>564,004</u>

6. Expenses by nature

	2023 USD	2022 USD
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 13)	1,162	1,637
Depreciation of right-of-assets (Note 14(a))	134,168	56,823
Employee compensation (Note 7)	745,544	705,315
Guarantee fees	-	13,462
Professional fees	113,310	70,761
Short-term rental expenses (Note 14(c))	163,480	237,039
Standby Letter of Credit charges	229,358	6,438
Travelling expenses	71,532	42,621
Other expenses	106,269	93,336
Total administrative expenses	<u>1,564,823</u>	<u>1,227,432</u>

7. Employee compensation

	2023 USD	2022 USD
Wages and salaries	656,901	616,325
Employer's contribution to defined contribution plans including Central Provident Fund	57,219	46,839
Other benefits	31,424	42,151
	<u>745,544</u>	<u>705,315</u>

8. Finance expense

	2023 USD	2022 USD
Interest expenses:		
- Bank borrowings	19,361	3,351
- Lease liabilities (Note 14(b))	3,528	351
	<u>22,889</u>	<u>3,702</u>

9. Income taxes expense

	2023 USD	2022 USD
Tax expense attributable to profit is made up of:		
- Current income tax	48,477	49,742
- Deferred income tax	1,101	414
	<u>49,578</u>	<u>50,156</u>
Under/(over) provision in prior financial years		
- Current income tax	15	(5,690)
	<u>49,593</u>	<u>44,466</u>

The tax on profit before tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the Singapore standard rate of income tax as follows:

	2023 USD	2022 USD
Profit before income tax	<u>440,252</u>	<u>855,041</u>
Tax calculated at tax rate of 17% (2022: 17%)	74,843	145,357
Effects of:		
- statutory stepped income exemption	(12,695)	(13,182)
- expenses not deductible for tax purposes	11,213	10,703
- income not subject to tax	(24,886)	(92,922)
- others	1,103	200
- under/(over) provision of tax	15	(5,690)
	<u>49,593</u>	<u>44,466</u>

10. Cash and bank balances

	2023 USD	2022 USD
Cash at bank	1,634,611	504,244
Short-term bank deposits	<u>3,200,000</u>	<u>3,200,000</u>
	<u>4,834,611</u>	<u>3,704,244</u>

Short-term bank deposits are made for varying periods of between one month and twelve months depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Company and earned interests at a range of 3.70% to 6.01% rate per annum.

11. Trade and other receivables

	2023	2022
	USD	USD
Trade receivables – Immediate and ultimate holding corporation	44,026,811	-
Other receivables – non-related parties	-	3,265
Dividend receivables	146,236	246,697
Interest receivable	68,576	8,171
	<u>44,241,623</u>	<u>258,133</u>

12. Other current assets

	2023	2022
	USD	USD
Deposits	49,358	49,244
Prepayments	8,622	9,423
	<u>57,980</u>	<u>58,667</u>

13. Property, plant and equipment

	Office equipment USD
2023	
<i>Cost</i>	
Beginning of financial year	29,317
Addition	1,997
End of financial year	<u>31,314</u>
<i>Accumulated depreciation</i>	
Beginning of financial year	27,151
Depreciation charge (Note 6)	1,162
End of financial year	<u>28,313</u>
<i>Net book value</i>	
End of financial year	<u>3,001</u>
2022	
<i>Cost</i>	
Beginning of financial year	30,583
Addition	1,661
Disposals	(2,927)
End of financial year	<u>29,317</u>
<i>Accumulated depreciation</i>	
Beginning of financial year	28,441
Depreciation charge (Note 6)	1,637
Disposals	(2,927)
End of financial year	<u>27,151</u>
<i>Net book value</i>	
End of financial year	<u>2,166</u>

14. Leases – The Company as a lessee

Nature of the Company's leasing activities

As the lease terms for its office premises and some of its staff accommodation are 12 months or less, the 'short term lease' recognition exemption is applied. The Company recognises the leases for other staff accommodation as follows:

(a) Carrying amounts and depreciation charged during the financial year

	2023 USD	2022 USD
<i>Cost</i>		
Beginning of financial year	82,996	272,033
Additions	272,290	82,996
Disposals	-	(272,033)
End of financial year	<u>355,286</u>	<u>82,996</u>
<i>Accumulated depreciation</i>		
Beginning of financial year	11,142	226,352
Depreciation charge (Note 6)	134,168	56,823
Disposals	-	(272,033)
End of financial year	<u>145,310</u>	<u>11,142</u>
<i>Net book value</i>		
End of financial year	<u>209,976</u>	<u>71,854</u>

(b) Interest expense

	2023 USD	2022 USD
Interest expense on lease liabilities (Note 8)	<u>3,528</u>	<u>351</u>

(c) Lease expense not capitalised in lease liabilities

	2023 USD	2022 USD
Lease expense – short-term leases	<u>163,480</u>	<u>237,039</u>

(d) Total cash outflow for all leases in 2023 was USD 293,843 (2022: USD 292,764).

(e) Addition of ROU assets during the financial year were USD272,290 (2022: USD82,996) and retirement of ROU assets during the financial year was USDNIL (2022: USD272,033).

14. Leases – The Company as a lessee (continued)

- (f) Future cash outflow that are not capitalised in lease liabilities

Extension options

The Company has several lease contracts that include extension options. Management exercises significant judgement in determining whether these extension options are reasonably certain to be exercised.

Set out below are the undiscounted potential future rental payments relating to periods following the date of extension options that are not included in the lease terms:

	Within five years	
	2023	2022
	USD	USD
Extension options expected to be exercised	<u>178,710</u>	<u>38,217</u>

15. Financial assets, at FVOCI

	2023	2022
	USD	USD
Investment securities (unquoted), Egypt	<u>5,000,000</u>	<u>5,000,000</u>

The Company has elected to measure these unquoted investment securities at fair value through other comprehensive income due to the Company's intention to hold these investment securities for long-term appreciation.

16. Trade and other payables

	2023	2022
	USD	USD
Trade payables		
- Non-related party	44,965,848	-
- Immediate and ultimate holding corporation	-	239,386
Other payables		
- Immediate and ultimate holding corporation	10,340	37,332
Accruals for operating expenses	<u>93,471</u>	<u>63,791</u>
	<u>45,069,659</u>	<u>340,509</u>

Other payables to immediate and ultimate holding corporation are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

17. Lease liabilities

	2023 USD	2022 USD
Current	160,239	39,522
Non-current	40,668	28,904
	<u>200,907</u>	<u>68,426</u>

18. Share capital

	No. of ordinary shares	Amount USD
2023 and 2022		
Beginning and end of financial year	<u>7,100,000</u>	<u>7,100,000</u>

All issued ordinary shares are fully paid. There is no par value for these ordinary shares.

Fully paid ordinary shares carry one vote per share and carry a right to dividends as and when declared by the Company.

19. Fair value reserve

	2023 USD	2022 USD
Beginning and end of financial year	<u>(14,065,966)</u>	<u>(14,065,966)</u>

Fair value reserve represents the cumulative fair value changes, net of tax, of investment securities at fair value through other comprehensive income.

20. Dividends

	2023 USD	2022 USD
<i>Ordinary dividends paid or proposed</i>		
Interim dividend paid in respect of current financial year	<u>-</u>	<u>250,000</u>

21. Related party transactions

In addition to the information disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the following transactions took place between the Company and related parties at terms agreed between the parties:

(a) Sales and purchases of goods and services

	2023 USD	2022 USD
Sales of goods		
- Immediate and ultimate holding corporation	1,064,156,295	64,475,463
Purchases of goods		
- Immediate and ultimate holding corporation	661,852,155	497,747,620
Demurrage charges from immediate and ultimate holding corporation	-	44,962
Guarantee fee charged by immediate and ultimate holding corporation	-	13,462
Expenses recharged by immediate and ultimate holding corporation	205,671	175,757

Outstanding balance at 31 March 2023, arising from sales and purchases of goods, are unsecured and payable within 12 month from reporting date and are disclosed in Notes 11 and 16 to the financial statements.

(b) Key management personnel compensation

The remuneration of other members of key management and other benefits for a director during the financial year were as follows:

	2023 USD	2022 USD
Salaries and bonuses	501,418	473,800
Employer's contribution to Central Provident Fund	31,998	28,611
Other benefits	6,695	6,472
	<u>540,111</u>	<u>508,883</u>
Number of key management personnel	<u>5*</u>	<u>3</u>

(*During the year, two key management personnel were replaced with two new key management personnel.)

22. Financial risk management

Financial risk factors

The Company's activities expose it to market risk (including currency risk and price risk), credit risk, liquidity risk and credit risk.

The Company's overall risk management strategy seeks to minimise potential adverse effects from the unpredictability of financial markets on the financial performance of the Company.

The Board of Directors is responsible for setting the objectives and underlying principles of financial risk management for the Company. The management team then establishes detailed policies such as risk identification and measurement and exposure limits, in accordance with the objectives and underlying principles approved by the Board of Directors.

The finance personnel measure actual exposures against the limits set and prepare regular reports for the review of the management team and the Board of Directors. The information presented below is based on information received by key management

(a) Market risk

(i) Currency risk

Currency risk arises from sales or purchases that are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency.

The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are mainly Singapore Dollar ("SGD") and Egyptian Pound ("EGP"). The Company does not have a policy to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange risk.

The Company's currency exposure based on the information provided to key management is as follows:

	<u>USD</u> <u>USD</u>	<u>SGD</u> <u>USD</u>	<u>EGP</u> <u>USD</u>	<u>Total</u> <u>USD</u>
31 March 2023				
<u>Financial assets</u>				
Cash and bank balances	4,830,856	3,591	164	4,834,611
Trade and other receivables	44,095,387	-	146,236	44,241,623
Other current assets	-	49,358	-	49,358
Financial assets, at FVOCI	5,000,000	-	-	5,000,000
	<u>53,926,243</u>	<u>52,949</u>	<u>146,400</u>	<u>54,125,592</u>
<u>Financial liabilities</u>				
Trade and other payables	44,987,665	81,650	344	45,069,659
Lease liabilities	-	200,907	-	200,907
	<u>44,987,665</u>	<u>282,557</u>	<u>344</u>	<u>45,270,566</u>
Net financial assets/(liabilities)	<u>8,938,578</u>	<u>(229,608)</u>	<u>146,056</u>	<u>8,855,026</u>
Currency exposure of financial assets/(liabilities), net of those denominated in the Company's functional currency	<u>-</u>	<u>(229,608)</u>	<u>146,056</u>	<u>83,552</u>

22. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

	<u>USD</u> <u>USD</u>	<u>SGD</u> <u>USD</u>	<u>EGP</u> <u>USD</u>	<u>Total</u> <u>USD</u>
31 March 2022				
<u>Financial assets</u>				
Cash and bank balances	3,578,022	125,450	772	3,704,244
Other receivables	11,436	-	246,697	258,133
Other current assets	-	49,244	-	49,244
Financial assets, at FVOCI	5,000,000	-	-	5,000,000
	<u>8,589,458</u>	<u>174,694</u>	<u>247,469</u>	<u>9,011,621</u>
<u>Financial liabilities</u>				
Trade and other payables	276,719	63,210	580	340,509
Lease liabilities	-	68,426	-	68,426
	<u>2,76,719</u>	<u>131,636</u>	<u>580</u>	<u>408,935</u>
Net financial assets	<u>8,312,739</u>	<u>43,058</u>	<u>246,889</u>	<u>8,602,686</u>
Currency exposure of financial assets, net of those denominated in the Company's functional currency	<u>-</u>	<u>43,058</u>	<u>246,889</u>	<u>289,947</u>

If the SGD and EGP change against the USD by 1% and 68% (2022: 3% and 17%) respectively with all other variables including tax rate being held constant, the effects arising from the net financial liabilities/assets position will be as follows:

	Increase/(decrease) in net profit	
	2023 USD	2022 USD
<u>SGD against USD</u>		
- strengthened	(1,906)	1,072
- weakened	<u>1,906</u>	<u>(1,072)</u>
<u>EGP against USD</u>		
- strengthened	82,434	34,836
- weakened	<u>(82,434)</u>	<u>(34,836)</u>

(ii) Price risk

The Company's exposure to market price risks primarily arises from its trading activities. The price of liquefied natural gas, which is a global commodity is not set by the Company and is subjected to fluctuation. The Company has insignificant exposure to equity price risk.

The Company manages its liquefied natural gas price risk relating to its physical trading activities by entering back-to-back transaction on fixed margin with its immediate and ultimate holding corporation.

22. Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparties default in their contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. The major classes of financial assets of the Company are cash and bank balances and trade receivables. For trade receivables with its immediate and ultimate holding corporation, there is no credit risk. For trade receivables with other companies, the Company transacts by taking a standby letter of credit from reputed international banks with an exception on case-to-case basis from the companies with a very strong financial position and reputation. For other financial assets, the Company adopts the policy of dealing with financial institutions and other counterparties with high credit rating.

As the Company does not hold any collateral, the maximum exposure to credit risk for each class of financial instruments is the carrying amount of that class of financial instruments presented on the statement of financial position. The Company places its cash and bank balances with reputable banks and financial institutions which are regulated.

The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period.

The Company has determined the default event on a financial asset to be when the counterparty fails to make contractual payments, within 90 days when they fall due.

Trade receivables

Trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are creditworthy debtors with good payment record with the Company. There is no history of default, and trade receivables as at reporting date that are not past due. Accordingly, the Company determined that the ECL is insignificant.

Financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired

Cash and bank balances that are neither past due nor impaired are placed with reputable financial institutions with high credit ratings and no history of default.

22. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk

The table below analyses non-derivative financial liabilities of the Company based on remaining period from the reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amount disclosed in the table below are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying amounts as the impact of discounting is not significant.

	Less than 1 year USD	Between 1 and 2 years USD
At 31 March 2023		
Trade and other payables	45,069,659	-
Lease liabilities	160,239	42,380
At 31 March 2022		
Trade and other payables	340,509	-
Lease liabilities	39,522	28,957

(d) Capital risk

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain an optimal structure so as to maximise shareholder value. In order to maintain or achieve an optimal capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividend payment, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, obtain new borrowings or sell assets to reduce borrowings.

The Board of Director's monitors its capital based on debt-equity ratio. The debt-equity ratio is calculated as non-current liabilities divided by net assets.

	2023 USD	2022 USD
Non-current liabilities	40,668	28,904
Total equity	9,026,095	8,635,436
Debt equity ratio (times)	0.00	0.00

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements for the financial years ended 31 March 2023 and 2022.

22. Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Fair value measurement

Fair value hierarchy

The Company categorises fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the valuation inputs used as follows:

- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).
- Level 3: Inputs for the assets or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The table below presents assets and liabilities measured and carried at fair value and classified by level of the following fair value measurement hierarchy:

	Level 3	
	2023 USD	2022 USD
Financial assets, at FVOCI	<u>5,000,000</u>	<u>5,000,000</u>

Determination of fair value

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. The Company makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each balance sheet date.

Description	Valuation techniques	Unobservable inputs	Range of unobservable inputs	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
-------------	----------------------	---------------------	------------------------------	---

Recurring fair value measurements

Financial assets, at FVOCI

Investment securities	Discounted cash flow	Discount rate	10.4% (2022: 9.60%)	The higher the discount rate, the lower the fair value.
-----------------------	----------------------	---------------	------------------------	---

(f) Financial instruments by category

The carrying amounts of the different categories of financial instruments are as follows:

	2023 USD	2022 USD
Financial assets, at amortised cost	49,125,592	4,011,621
Financial assets, at FVOCI	5,000,000	5,000,000
Financial liabilities, at amortised cost	<u>45,270,566</u>	<u>408,935</u>

23. New or revised accounting standards and interpretations

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 31 March 2023 reporting periods and have not been early adopted by the Company. These standards are not expected to have a material impact on the Company in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

24. Authorisation of financial statements

These financial statements were authorised for issued in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors of Gail Global (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. on 28 April 2023.